

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square
7th & Robert Streets
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

August 14, 1986

Katherine Gillespie Dennison City Clerk P.O. Box 56 Dennison, Minnesota 55018

Docket Number A-4181

Ordinance Number 49

City of Dennison

Dear Ms. Gillespie:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Rice County Auditor
Goodhue County Auditor
Northfield Township Clerk
Harvey N. Jones, Attorney at Law
Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED AUG 1 9 1986

Secretary of State

**65** 

plennson

City of Dennison
Dennison, MN 55018
July 17, 1986

State of Minnesota Munincipal Board Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul. MN 55101

Ms. Larraine Nelson Rice County Auditor Rice County Courthouse Faribault, MN 55021

Ms. Marjorie Randolph Clerk, Northfield Township Route 1 Northfield, MN 55057 Ms. Joan Growe Secretary of State Minnesota State Capitol Building St. Paul, MN 55145

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

As required by Statute, please find enclosed a certified copy of the recent Dennison City Ordinance annexing certain property into the city. This Ordinance was published on July 17, 1986. I believe then that this completes the requirements for annexation.

Sincerely yours.

Katharine Gillispie

Karhanine Gilligoie

City Clerk-Treasurer

Enclosure
cc: Harvey N. Jones
William Miller
Rice County Recorder

STATE OF MINNESCTA)
COUNTY OF GOODHUE ) ss.
CITY OF DENNISON )

I, KATHARINE GILLISPIE, Dennison Clerk-Treasurer, hereby certify that I have compared the within Ordinance with the original Ordinance now on file in my office, and that it is a true and correct copy of the same and of the whole thereof.

Dated: 7-17-86

(SEAL)

Katharine Gillispie

Clerk-Treasurer

## ORDINANCE NO. 49

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF DENNISON TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED UNPLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING 200 ACRES IN AREA ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS.

WHEREAS, a certain petition dated January 24, 1985, requesting annexation of the territory hereinafter described was duly presented to the council on the 5th day of February, 1985; and

WHEREAS, the petition was signed by all owners; and

WHEREAS, no objections to the annexation have been received from the town board, or the governing body of any munincipality whose boundaries abut upon the boundaries of the land to be annexed; and

WHEREAS, the land described in the petition abuts upon the city limits at the western boundary thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF DENNISON ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. The city council hereby determines (1) that the property described herein abuts upon the city limits and is or is about to become urban or suburban in character; and (2) that none of the territory is now included within the limits of any city.

SECTION 2. TERRITORY ANNEXED. The corporate limits of the city are hereby extended to include the unplatted land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the city as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

Beginning at the southeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of Section 24, Township 111 North, Range 19 West, thence West along said quarter line approximately 151 feet 3 inches, to a point where said quarter section line intersects with the easterly line of the right-of-way of the Chicago Great Western Railway; thence northwesterly along said east right-of-way line, a distance of 430 feet; thence northeasterly to a point on the east line of said section 24, 430 feet north of the southeast corner of the northeast quarter, thence south to the point of beginning. All lying in Rice County, Minnesota.

SECTION 3. FILING. The city clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Munincipal Board,

the Secretary of State, the Town Clerk, and the County Auditor.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 3, and approval of the ordinance by the Minnesota Munincipal Board.

Adopted by the council this 8th day of July , 1986.

FredeRevier

Mayor

Attest:

Katharine Gillispie

City Clerk

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED AUG 1 9 1986

Fran Onderson Monue Secretary of State

36843